

No. 20-56156

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

JOANNA MAXON, ET AL.

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

VS.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW
HON. CONSUELO B. MARSHALL

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM J. SEYMOUR INSTITUTE FOR BLACK CHURCH AND
POLICY STUDIES, RABBI JACOB GOLDSTEIN, JOSH GOOD, FATHER
BRYAN KERNS O.S.A., DR. ANDREW T. WALKER, AND DR. HAMZA YUSUF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES**

E. Travis Ramey
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 20th Street North
Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-3000

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	7
A. Religious freedom is well established in our law.....	7
B. The colonial experience demonstrated the need for religious freedom.....	9
1. Parliament and the Crown exercised great control over religion in England before 1791.	9
2. Religious freedom was important—if imperfect—in the colonies and the early United States.	11
3. Early American governments’ involvement in education bolstered the need for religious freedom. ...	16
C. Religious freedom requires seminaries be able to choose what and whom to teach without fear of government interference or influence.....	18
1. Seminaries should be free to choose what and whom to teach.	20
2. Pressure from government prevents seminaries from having true freedom to decide what and whom to teach.	24
D. Marriage and sex have long been issues of religious doctrine.	27
VI. Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	7, 11, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	18
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	19, 26
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	8, 26
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	18

Cases: Page(s)

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)25

Constitution:

U.S. Const., amend. I.....7

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 8, 31
 20 U.S.C. § 7908(c).....8
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....8
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)9
 42 U.S.C. § 3607(a)8
 42 U.S.C. § 12187.....9

Other:

1 Annals of Cong. 758 (Aug. 15, 1789) (remarks of J. Madison)15
 Augustine, *City of God* (Marcus Dods trans., Modern
 Library 1983) (426)29
*Baptist Faith & Message 2000: XV: The Christian and the Social
 Order & XVIII: The Family*, Southern Baptist Convention30
Civil Marriage for Gay and Lesbian Jewish Couples, Union
 for Reformed Judaism (1997).....30
 Col. 3:1619

<u>Other:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Walter Edgar, <i>South Carolina: A History</i> (1998)	12
Deut. 18:20	22
Eph. 4:22, 25.....	28
Ex. 19:1–25	19
Ex. 20:14	28
Ex. 25:40	19
Ezek. 22:28	22
Margaret A. Farley, <i>Just Love: A Framework for Christian Sexual Ethics</i> (2006)	28
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15
“Five Precepts of Buddhism Explained,” <i>Tricycle: The Buddhist Review</i>	29
Gen. 2:24.....	28
Guru Granth Sahib 213-12	28
Guru Granth Sahib 298-15	28
Guru Granth Sahib 672-6	28
Guru Granth Sahib 788-12	28
Heb. 13:4.....	28
<i>Homosexuality</i> , Presbyterian Church in America, 5th Gen. Assem. (1977)	30
Jason Horowitz, <i>Vatican Extends Deal with China over Appointment of Bishops</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2020)	23

<u>Other:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thomas Jefferson, Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom, in <i>The Quotable Jefferson</i> (John P. Kaminski, ed. 2006)	14
Flavius Josephus, <i>Antiquities of the Jews</i> XV:2:6 (William Whitson trans. 1737) (93)	29
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Ursuline Nuns (July 13, 1804)	17
Letter from the Ursuline Nuns of New Orleans to Thomas Jefferson (Apr. 23, 1804)	17
<i>Letter LII of Saint Jerome, to Nepotian</i> , The Tertullian Project	21
Letters from the Federal Farmer IV (Oct. 12, 1787), in <i>The Anti-Federalist, An Abridgement</i> (Herbert J. Storing, ed. 1985)	15
Lev. 18:22	28
<i>LGBTQ in the Church</i> , The Episcopal Church	30
John Locke, A Letter Concerning Toleration, in <i>Locke: Political Writings</i> (David Wooten ed., Hackett Publishing Co. 1993) (1865)	13
Diarmuid MacCulloch, <i>The Reformation</i> (2003).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 23
Mark 10:9	28
Matt. 7:15–20	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	10, 12, 13, 16, 23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	11, 12, 13, 14
Nathaniel Philbrick, <i>Mayflower</i> (2006)	11

<u>Other:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Polycarp, Letter to the Philippians, in <i>The Apostolic Fathers</i> (J.B. Lightfoot & J.R. Harmer trans., Michael Holmes ed., Baker 2d ed. 1985) (1891).....	29
<i>Promotion and Defense of Marriage</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops	30
Prov. 31:10–11.....	28
Quran 3:102–05.....	19
Quran 7:81.....	28
Quran 30:21.....	28
Quran 59:7.....	22
<i>Report on the Ad-Interim Committee on Divorce and Remarriage</i> , Presbyterian Church in Am., 20th Gen. Assem. (1992).....	30
Rom. 1:26–27	28
<i>The South Carolina Encyclopedia</i> (Walter Edgar, ed. 2006)	16
<i>Stances of Faith on LGBTQ Issues: Islam</i> , Human Rights Campaign	31
<i>Support of the Right to Marry for Same Sex Couples</i> , Unitarian Universalist Association (July 1, 1996).....	30
Supremacy Act of 1534, 26 Hen. 8, c. 1 (Eng.).....	10
Table 2.2-A, 2020–2021 Annual Data Tables, Ass’n of Theological Schs. Comm’n on Accrediting	20
1 Tim. 6:2–10.....	22
Toleration Act of 1689, 1 William & Mary c. 18	10

<u>Other:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Abdul Waheed Wafa & Carlotta Gall, <i>Death Sentence for Afghan Student</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 24, 2008)	23
<i>Westminster Confession of Faith</i> , Chapter XXIV (Great Comm'n Publications 2011) (1647)	29
<i>What is the Church's Position on Homosexuality?</i> , United Methodist Church	31
